## **BANCROFT PUBLIC LIBRARY**

## PROUDFIT HALL RENTAL - USAGE AGREEMENT

Proudfit Hall is available for both general public and library use. Rental fees collected for the space are managed by the Trustees of the Bancroft Trust for the maintenance of the building.

The rental fee for use of Proudfit Hall is \$40.00 per 4-hour period or \$75 for a full day payable at the time the key is picked up, prior to using Proudfit Hall. The rental fee for business or commercial use of Proudfit Hall is \$80.00 per 4-hour period or \$150 for a full day payable at the time the key is picked up, prior to using Proudfit Hall. Special pricing may be available for rentals by the same organization requiring multiple monthly rentals throughout the year.

Certain public groups will have use of Proudfit Hall based on its availability, free of charge. These groups are to be determined by the Library Trustees, in consultation with Trustees of the Bancroft Trust, but generally include all non-profit groups, charitable groups, and/or groups associated with the school/education.

Public groups able to use Proudfit Hall and rent-free include, but are not limited to, the following:

- Friends of the Bancroft Public Library
- Town of Salem
- American Legion
- American Legion Auxiliary
- Salem Central School, and affiliated groups
- Boy Scouts/Girl Scouts
- 4-H
- County agencies
- Homeschool groups
- Salem Fire Department
- Salem Fire Department Auxiliary
- Salem Rescue Squad
- Salem Rotary Club
- Salem Area Senior Citizens
- Salem Area Women's Club
- Groups raising money to benefit others

The rules for use of Proudfit Hall community room and are as follows, and will be clearly posted within Proudfit Hall. If these rules are not followed, there will be an additional charge for repairing damage, cleaning and/or garbage removal:

- Anyone using the Proudfit Hall community room shall leave them clean, in good condition, and arranged as they were found.
- NO SMOKING or VAPING in building or outside including sidewalk and rear courtyard.
- NO ALCOHOL allowed in building or courtyard.
- Do not attach (tape, pin, etc.) anything on walls, doors or windows.
- Heat should be left at 65 degrees.
- Air conditioning shall be left at 75 degrees.
- Kitchen and any plates, kitchen ware, etc. must be cleaned and returned to storage location, if used.
- Tables must be wiped clean, if used.

## PROUDFIT HALL RENTAL - USAGE AGREEMENT

Page | 2

- Empty the refrigerator and freezer of personal items before leaving.
- Users are responsible for cleaning the floor covering if soiled while using the room.
- Garbage removal and clean up are the responsibility of the user.
- Turn off all lights when leaving.
- Turn off power to automatic door and lock the door.
- NO OUTDOOR BARBECUING.

Those reserving a room must be 18 or older. If an adult reserves Proudfit Hall on behalf of a group of children, an adult must be present for the duration of the meeting or event.

Business and commercial Proudfit Hall renters will provide Bancroft Trust and Town of Salem, P.O. Box 575, Salem, NY 12865 and Bancroft Public Library, P.O. Box 478, Salem, NY 12865 a certificate of (liability) insurance in the amount of \$2,000,000.

All users, paying or rent-free, are required to sign the Proudfit Hall – Rental Usage Agreement. All Proudfit Hall- Rental Usage Agreements expire December 31<sup>st</sup>.

By signing this agreement, the user assumes full responsibility for any personal injury and any loss or damage. The Bancroft Public Library and its Board of Trustees, Bancroft Trust and Town of Salem are hereby absolved from any liability resulting from personal injury or damage to personal property when using the Proudfit Hall. By signing this agreement, the users agree to be responsible financially for any damages to the Proudfit Hall community room that occur while using the space. Failure to pay for repairing damage, cleaning and/or garbage removal will result in not being able to use Proudfit Hall for 5 years.

I have read the above guidelines for the rental/usage of Proudfit Hall and agree to abide by them.

Signature of Responsible Party	Printed name
Organization (if applicable)	Street
Date	Town, State and Zip Code
Phone #	Email
Note: The Courtyard is a public space and private use is not included in the Proudfit Hall rental.	
Business and commercial renters must sign the statement below.	

As a business and commercial Proudfit Hall renters I certify that I provided the Bancroft Trust, P.O. Box 575, Salem, NY 12865, with a Certificate of (liability) Insurance in the amount of \$2,000,000.

Signature

Name

Date

**Approved:** Bancroft Public Library Trustees on May 16, 2022.

**Approved:** Salem Town Board as successor trustees to the Bancroft Trust on May 11, 2022.